

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 10, 2025, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 343-2025

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE DEED OF DONATION AND RECEIVE/ACCEPT CASH DONATION FROM THE IXUS SOLAR ENERGY CORP.

WHEREAS, the IXUS Solar Energy Corp. is a registered renewable energy developer undertaking the development of a 550MW solar plant located in the Municipality of Bugallon in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, as part of the mandate of its corporate social responsibility, the IXUS Solar Energy Corp. desires to help the Province to uplift the socio-economic conditions of communities within its jurisdiction by providing financial assistance;

WHEREAS, the IXUS Solar Energy Corp. intends to transfer and convey, unto the Province of Pangasinan, the amount of Fifteen Million Pesos (P15,000,000.00), by way of Donation;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan, as the recipient of the aforecited donation, undertakes to utilize the financial assistance granted by the IXUS Solar Energy Corp. solely and exclusively for official use, such as related to education, health, and disaster response, and which shall accrue to the General Fund of the Province, with account details: 2422 1000 51;

WHEREAS, the amount donated can be used by the Province to cater and respond immediately to the various necessities of the people especially in times of calamities and emergencies;

WHEREAS, it is to the best interest of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan to sign the Deed of Donation and accept the cash donation from the IXUS Solar Energy Corp. to further augment the need for the implementation of various programs and services to the people of Pangasinan;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 343-2025 Page 2

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a Deed of Donation shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Ramon V. Guico III, and the IXUS Solar Energy Corp.;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign Deed of Donation and receive/accept cash donation from the IXUS Solar Energy Corp.;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this Resolution be furnished to Governor Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and the IXUS Solar Energy Corp., for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA/T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

